
        

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-Chair), Galvin, 

Ayre, S Barnes, Boyce, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, 
Dew, Doughty, Funnell, Richardson, Shepherd and 
Warters 
 

Date: Thursday, 22 October 2015 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Would Members please note that the mini-bus for the Site Visits 
relating to this meeting will depart Memorial Gardens at 10am on 
Tuesday 20th October 2015. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  

• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 17th September 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5pm on Wednesday 21st October 2015. Members of the public can 
speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that includes any 
registered public speakers, who have given their permission.  This 
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the use 
of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or 
take photos at any public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer 
(whose contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both respectful to 
the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filmi
ng_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf 
 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Plot 7, Great North Way, Nether Poppleton, York (15/01307/FULM)  
(Pages 9 - 26) 
 

A major full application for the erection of a motor vehicle dealership, sales 
and servicing buildings with outside vehicle parking areas. [Rural West 
York Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 



 

b) Former Terry's Offices, Bishopthorpe Road, York, YO23 1DE  
(15/01623/FULM)  (Pages 27 - 40) 
 

A major full application for the conversion of former Terrys  headquarters  
building to a care home with 82 care bedrooms and 8 care apartments 
with rooftop extension and car parking [Micklegate Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 

c) Former Terry's Offices, Bishopthorpe Road, York,  (15/01624/LBC)  
(Pages 41 - 52) 
 

A listed building consent application for internal and external alterations in 
connection with the conversion of the former Terry’s headquarters building 
to a care home with rooftop extension. [Micklegate Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 

d) Grantchester, Stripe Lane, Skelton, York, YO30 1YJ (15/01659/FUL)  
(Pages 53 - 66) 
 

A full application for the use of land for a 20 pitch touring caravan and 
camping site. [Rural West York] [Site Visit]. 
 

e) Land to the North of Avon Drive, Huntington, York (15/00798/OUTM)  
(Pages 67 - 92) 
 

A major outline application for the erection of 109 houses [Huntington and 
New Earswick Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.   
 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports and 

• For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SITE VISITS 

 

 Tuesday 20th October 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

 

TIME  

 

SITE 

         

ITEM 

10:00 
 
 
10:20 
 
10:55 
 
11:20 
 
11:55 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Coach leaves Memorial Gardens 
 
 
Land to the North of Avon Drive 

‘Grantchester’, Stripe Lane, Skelton, York 
 
Plot 7, Great North Lane, Nether Poppleton 
 
Terry’s Former Office Building, Bishopthorpe 
Road 

 
 
  

4e 

 

4d 

 

4a 

 

4b&4c 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 17 September 2015 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-
Chair), Galvin, Ayre, S Barnes, Boyce, 
Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Dew, 
Doughty, Funnell, Richardson, Shepherd and 
Warters 

  

 

30. Site Visits  
 

Site Reason  In Attendance 

Queen Elizabeth 
Barracks, Strensall 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Galvin, 
Shepherd, Dew, 
Cuthbertson and 
Richardson 

The Stables, 
Elvington 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Galvin, 
Shepherd, Dew and 
Richardson 

 
 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

32. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

20th August 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

33. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

34. Plans List  
 
Members then considered the following reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications, which outlined the 
proposals and relevant planning considerations and set out the 
views of the consultees and officers. 
 
 

34a Queen Elizabeth Barracks Strensall Road York YO32 5SW 
(15/01290/FULM)   
 

Consideration was given to a major full application by Mr David 
Burke for the erection of a workshop with office accommodation, 
a garage with office accommodation and a single living 
accommodation block with associated works in connection with 
the use of the site as an Army Barracks. 
 
Officers provided a brief update to the committee report as 
follows:  

• Strensall Parish Council had raised concerns regarding 
the  safety of the access onto Strensall Road. It was 
accepted that the access was not ideal and highways 
officers had been asked to reconsider their response. It 
was suggested that should the application be approved, 
an additional condition should be added to ensure any 
highways matters are resolved by the applicant, if 
required. 

• In relation to concerns raised by Strensall Parish Council 
on foul water drainage, Officers had received confirmation 
that a redundant foul water plant had been replaced at the 
site recently by Yorkshire Water and were now satisfied 
that foul water would not be an issue. 

 
Mr Chapman spoke as the Chairman of the Strensall and 
Towthorpe Parish Council Planning Committee. In relation to the 
drainage, he advised that it was his understanding that the foul 
water for the site goes across the common to a Severn Trent 
treatment plant and is not managed by Yorkshir
[...]
n of a further 22 dedicated spaces within the 
former surface level car park associated with the factory to the south of 
Bishopthorpe Road. Subject to the submission and approval of a detailed plan 
safeguarding the identified spaces the proposal is felt to be acceptable. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The Grade II Listed Terry's Headquarters Building has been vacant and 
deteriorating since 2011 when after chocolate manufacture at the site ceased, the 
subsequent office tenant vacated the premises. Planning permission is now sought 
for conversion of the premises into an 82 bed care home with 8 extra care 
apartments. It is felt that whilst the proposal would give rise to less than substantial 
harm to the special character of the Listed Building that such harm is more than 
outweighed by the clear public benefit of arresting the building's physical decline 
whilst ensuring its future in a long term viable use, even when considerable weight 
and importance is attached to that harm. It has been clearly demonstrated that a 
long term office use is unlikely and that adequate amenity space can be provided 
within or adjacent to the site to serve the needs of residents and visitors. The 
development is therefore felt to be acceptable in planning terms and approval is 
recommended. 
 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01623/FULM  Item No: 4b 
 

 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Drawing Refs:- A10 00 15; A10 00 02; A20 00 01; A20 00 02; A20 00 03; A20 00 99; 
A20 01 01; A20 01 02; A20 01 03; A20 01 04; A20 01 99; A20 02 01; A20 02 02 ; 
A20 02 03; A20 02 99; A20 03 01; A30 00 01; A30 00 02; A30 00 03; A30 00 04. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  Notwithstanding any pr
[...]
into a beneficial use which 
would have the effect of arresting any further decline. The proposed roof level 
extension as amended would also be visible to a modest extent within views of the 
wider Conservation Area. It is felt that the proposed works taken together do not 
cause any harm to the Conservation Area, and would secure its preservation and 

Page 46



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01624/LBC  Item No: 4c 
 

enhancement in accordance with Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act. 
 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The Headquarters Building the subject of this application has been partially 
vacant for 10 years and vacant in its entirety since 2011 and its condition has 
deteriorated substantially giving rise to serious concern. In this context it is important 
to secure the optimum viable use compatible with the building's conservation to 
ensure its survival for future generations. The proposed conversion for care home 
use would sustain the historic, aesthetic and communal significance of the building.  
 
5.2 The evidential significance illustrated by the design and layout of the principal 
offices and boardrooms, its environment and finishes, would to an extent be lost and 
this could be regarded as less than substantial harm within the terms of paragraph 
134 of the National Planning Policy Framework. Although the internal alterations 
proposed would be regarded as giving rise to less than substantial harm they do not 
lead to unacceptable loss of significance of the building overall. Providing the 
remaining issues of detail are addressed as indicated by the applicant the formation 
of the proposed care home would out-weigh the identified less than substantial 
harm, even when attaching considerable importance and weight to that harm.   
 
5.3 Notwithstanding the less than substantial harm identified it is felt that the public 
benefit arising from the proposal would ensure that the terms of Section 16, 66 and 
72 of
[...]
d that harm to the Green Belt by 
reason of inappropriateness and any other harm is clearly outweighed by other 
considerations.  
  
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Policy YH9 and Y1 of the Yorkshire and Humber Plan - Regional Spatial 
Strategy to 2026 defines the general extent of the Green Belt around York with an 
outer boundary about 6 miles from the city centre.  The application site is located in 
the Green Belt as identified in the 2005 City of York Draft Local Plan.  It is 
considered that the proposed development of up to 109 houses and associated 
infrastructure constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt as set out in 
section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  Inappropriate development is 
by definition harmful to the Green Belt. No 'very special circumstances' have been 
put forward by the applicant that would outweigh harm by reason of 
inappropriateness and any other harm, including the impact on the openness of the 
Green Belt and conflict with the purposes of including land within Green Belt. The 
proposal is therefore considered contrary to advice within the National Planning 
Policy Framework, in particular section 9 'Protecting Green Belt Land' and policy 
GB1 'Development in the Green Belt' of the 2005 City of York Draft Local Plan. 
 
5.2 The proposed development is likely to have a direct impact upon unknown 
buried archaeological features (undesignated heritage assets) within the site. No 
geophysical survey nor intrusive archaeological evaluation has been carried out to 
demonstrate that undesignated archaeological assets present on the site would be 
properly protected.  The application is therefore considered contrary to advice within 
the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular section 12 'Conserving and 
Enhancing the Historic Environment' and policy HE10 'Archaeology' of the 2005 City 
of York Draft Local Plan. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 1  Policy YH9 and Y1 of the Yorkshire and Humber Plan - Regional Spatial 
Strategy to 2026 defines the general extent of the Green Belt around York with an 
outer boundary about 6 miles from the city centre.  The application site is located in 
the Green Belt as identified in the 2005 City of York Draft Local Plan.  It is 
considered that the proposed development of up to 109 houses and associated 
infrastructure constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt as set out in 
section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  Inappropriate development is 

Page 88



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00798/OUTM  Item No: 4e 
 

by definition harmful to the Green Belt. No 'very special circumstances' have been 
put forward by the applicant that would outweigh harm by reason of 
inappropriateness and any other harm, including the impact on the openness of the 
Green Belt and conflict with the purposes of including land within Green Belt. The 
proposal is therefore considered contrary to advice within the National Planning 
Policy Framework, in particular section 9 'Protecting Green Belt Land' and policy 
GB1 'Development in the Green Belt' of the 2005 City of York Draft Local Plan. 
 
 2  The proposed development is likely to have a direct impact upon unknown 
buried archaeological features (undesignated heritage assets) within the site. No 
geophysical survey nor intrusive archaeological evaluation has been carried out to 
demonstrate that undesignated archaeological assets present on the site would be 
properly protected.  The application is therefore considered contrary to advice within 
the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular section 12 'Conserving and 
Enhancing the Historic Environment' and policy HE10 'Archaeology' of the 2005 City 
of York Draft Local Plan. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Kevin O'Connell Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552830 
 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

�������

���

������	�
����������

�������������

���������������

������

������� ��!"#

���$����%���&��	�'(���)��(�*�+����,���

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



15/01307/FULM Plot 7 Great North Way Nether Poppleton 

Committee Update:- 

In order for the required works to mitigate for the loss of the SINC, 

partially covering the site, to be established and programmed, the 

applicant has requested that the proposal be deferred from the current 

agenda to be considered at November Committee the recommendation 

is therefore amended to read DEFER to allow further work to be 

undertaken. 

Highway Response:- 

Since the Committee Report was prepared a detailed consultation  

response has been received from Highway Network Management 

raising no objection to the proposal subject to the imposition of the 

further conditions outlined below:- 

Highway management :- 

A detailed method of works statement identifying the programming and 

management of site clearance/excavation/preparatory and construction 

works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority prior to development commencing. The a statement 

shall include at least the following information;  

a) Measures to prevent the egress of mud and other detritus onto the 

adjacent public highway  

b) A dilapidation survey jointly undertaken with the local highway 

authority  

c) The routing for construction traffic that will be promoted including a 

scheme for signing the promoted construction traffic routing. 

d) Where contractors will park 

e) How large vehicles will enter/exit site 

Reason: To ensure th
[...]
sing, If this development is allowed to go ahead it will take away the last 

remaining natural Green Belt barrier between Huntington and Earswick thus creating 

urban sprawl, it will also set a precedent for other developments in the close 

proximity and along both sides of the A1237,----- therefore I recommend to you that 

you do not approve this application for the reasons given in this presentation and 

those given in the many letters of objection sent in by Huntington residents and by 

the CYC’s Planning & Environment Management teams own admission in the 

policies document that the land in question be treated as Green Belt.  

 

Thank You 

 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4a Plot 7, Great North Way, Nether Poppleton, York (15/01307/FULM)
	15 01307 FULM - loc plan

	4b Former Terry's Offices, Bishopthorpe Road, York, YO23 1DE  (15/01623/FULM)
	15 01623 FULM - loc plan

	4c Former Terry's Offices, Bishopthorpe Road, York,  (15/01624/LBC)
	15 01624 LBC - loc plan

	4d Grantchester, Stripe Lane, Skelton, York, YO30 1YJ (15/01659/FUL)
	15 01659 FUL - loc plan

	4e Land to the North of Avon Drive, Huntington, York (15/00798/OUTM)
	15 00798 OUTM - loc plan

	Updates to the Committee Reports Circulated at the Meeting
	Terry's  HQ Update Vs 3
	Grantchester update

	Avon Drive Written Representation - Mr Brown



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 22 October 2015 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-
Chair), Galvin, Ayre, S Barnes, Boyce, 
Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Dew, 
Doughty, Looker (Substitute), Funnell, 
Richardson and Warters 

Apologies Councillors Shepherd 

 

35. Site Visits  
 

Site Reason  In Attendance 

Land to the North of 
Avon Drive,  

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Galvin, 
Reid & Dew 

‘Grantchester’ , 
Stripe Lane, 
Skelton, York 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Galvin, 
Reid, Cullwick & 
Dew 

Plot 7, Great North 
Lane, Nether 
Poppleton 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Galvin, 
Reid, Cullwick & 
Dew 

Terry’s Former 
Offices, 
Bishopthorpe Road, 
York 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Galvin, 
Reid, Cullwick & 
Dew 

 

 
 

36. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecunairy interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Cullwick declared a prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4e, Land to the North of Avon Drive, as he had lived in the 
locality, including previously on the corner of Avon Drive and 
had made his views clear prior to becoming elected and during 



the campaign to be elected. He advised he would speak as 
Ward Member then leave the room for the debate. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal interest in respect of 
Agenda item 4b, Former Terry’s Offices, as he used the road 
daily and was aware of the need for a crossing at the site and 
would raise this matter during the meeting. 
 
 

37. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

17th September be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

38. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

39. Plans List  
 
Members then considered the following reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications, which outlined the 
proposals and relevant planning considerations and set out the 
views of the consultees and officers. 
 
 

39a Plot 7, Great North Way, Nether Poppleton, York 
(15/01307/FULM)  
 

It was reported that in order for the required works to mitigate 
for the loss of the Site of Interest for Nature Conservation 
(SINC), partially covering the site, to be established and 
programmed, the applicant had requested that the proposal be 
deferred from the current agenda to be considered at a future 
Committee. The recommendation was therefore amended to 
read defer to allow further work to be undertaken. 
 
 
Resolved: That Members agreed to defer the application 

at the request of the applicant. 
 



 
Reason: To enable further work to be undertaken in 

respect of the loss of the SINC 
 
 

39b Former Terry's Offices, Bishopthorpe Road, York, YO23 
1DE  (15/01623/FULM)  
 

Consideration was given to a major full application by 
Springfield Healthcare Group and Henry Boot Developments Ltd 
for the conversion of a former headquarters building to a care 
home with 82 care bedrooms and 8 care apartments with 
rooftop extension and car parking. 
 
Officers provided an update to the committee report, full details 
of which are attached to the online agenda for this meeting, the 
main points were as follows: 

 Additional conditions to ensure the premises would be 
used only as a care home, further details on landscaping 
and full details of replacement windows. 

 The additional condition for the windows would also apply 
to the related listed building consent application. 

 Condition 2 be amended to reflect that drawings had been 
amended. 

 A further consultation response had been received from 
the Council’s Highway Network Management to confirm 
that they considered the provision of a pedestrian crossing 
was  necessary and feasible.  

 In relation to the crossing, Planning Officers considered 
that paragraph 32 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework sets a test of severe impact for any refusal of 
planning permission  on transport grounds. Having 
considered the issue in detail it was the Planning Officers’ 
view that each of the required tests would not be capable 
of being satisfied in respect of the requested crossing. 

 A detailed drainage response had been received from the 
Strategic Flood Risk Management which raised no 
objections to the proposal  subject to the imposition of 
conditions. 

 
Graham Lee had registered to speak as the applicant. He 
advised that the building had been vacant for a number of years 
with no other viable uses or suitable applications coming 
forward. He explained that the centre of the site would be a 
shared area with the intention of bringing the outside in to the 



residents and that the cafe facilities within that space would be 
open to the public. He explained in some detail the concept of 
the care home and referred to a Springfield Healthcare site in 
Leeds as an example. 
 
In response to questions from Members’ the applicant confirmed 
the following: 

 The facilities at the site would be advertised to community 
groups  and the cafe would also be publicly advertised. 

 The care home would cater for a variety of needs from 
residential care through to nursing care. 

 The building would be restored to the highest quality and 
there would be a display area depicting its past use an 
office. 

 The applicant agreed he was happy to further discuss the 
issue of a pedestrian refuge on Bishopthorpe Road with 
Officers. 

 
Members entered debate and agreed that the site had been 
empty too long and was beginning to show signs of 
deterioration. It was doubtful that it would be used as an office 
again due to the complicated nature of the site and its listed 
building status. Members considered that it was a great 
opportunity to bring the building into use and a good opportunity 
for York as well as providing much needed care facilities. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to 

the conditions outlined in the officers report 
and update. 

 
Reason: It is felt that whilst the proposal would give rise 

to less than substantial harm to the special 
character of the Listed Building that such harm 
is more than outweighed by the clear public 
benefit of arresting the building's physical 
decline whilst ensuring its future in a long term 
viable use, even when considerable weight 
and importance is attached to that harm. It has 
been clearly demonstrated that a long term 
office use is unlikely and that adequate 
amenity space can be provided within or 
adjacent to the site to serve the needs of 
residents and visitors.  

 
 



39c Former Terry's Offices, Bishopthorpe Road, York,  
(15/01624/LBC)  
 

Consideration was given to a listed building consent application 
for internal and external alterations in connection with 
conversion of former headquarters building to a care home with 
rooftop extension. 
 
Discussion on this item took place under the previous related 
item and following a separate vote it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the committee report 
and officer’s update. 

 
Reason: The Headquarters Building the subject of this 

application has been partially vacant for 10 
years and vacant in its entirety since 2011 and 
its condition has deteriorated substantially 
giving rise to serious concern. In this context it 
is important to secure the optimum viable use 
compatible with the building's conservation to 
ensure its survival for future generations. The 
proposed conversion for care home use would 
sustain the historic, aesthetic and communal 
significance of the building. 

 
The evidential significance illustrated by the 
design and layout of the principal offices and 
boardrooms, its environment and finishes, 
would to an extent be lost and this could be 
regarded as less than substantial harm within 
the terms of paragraph 134 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. Although the 
internal alterations proposed would be 
regarded as giving rise to less than substantial 
harm they do not lead to unacceptable loss of 
significance of the building overall. Providing 
the remaining issues of detail are addressed 
as indicated by the applicant the formation of 
the proposed care home would out-weigh the 
identified less than substantial harm, even 
when attaching considerable importance and 
weight to that harm.   

 



 
 
 

40. Grantchester, Stripe Lane, Skelton, York, YO30 1YJ 
(15/01659/FUL)  
 
Consideration was given to a full application for the use of land 
for a 20 pitch touring caravan and camping site. 
 
Officers provided an update to the committee report, full details 
of which are attached to the online agenda for this meeting, and 
advised that a further letter had been received raising concerns 
about the suitability of the road leading up to the site and the 
increase in the number of caravans. 
 
Derek Jackson had registered to speak on behalf of the Skelton 
Village Trust. He advised that the Trust  objected to the 
application due to its location within the green belt and the 
impact on the openness of the green belt. The Skelton Village 
Trust also disagreed with the very special circumstances given 
to justify the grant of planning permission. 
 
Gary Crosby had registered to speak as the applicant. He 
advised that since opening, the site had become popular and 
was regularly at capacity and business was being turned away. 
He had made the application to allow for more flexibility and the 
extra space would not necessarily be for caravans as tents 
could also use the space. In relation to comments made about 
the access road and any increase in the amount of traffic, he 
advised that 80% of customers use bicycles to access the City 
Centre. He accepted he would need to improve the road surface 
at the entrance to the site. 
 
Some members queried the need for a cycle store at the site 
given the fact that caravans usually have cycle storage facilities. 
The applicant confirmed he was happy for the condition to 
remain. 
 
Following further discussion, Members considered that the site 
was well screened from view and the very special 
circumstances put forward clearly outweighed the harm to the  
green belt and any other harm identified in the officers report.  
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the committee report. 



 
Reason: The proposed intensification of the use would 

result in some limited harm to the openness of 
the Green Belt but the use is not considered to 
conflict with the purposes of Green Belt set out 
at paragraph 80 to the NPPF. 

 
 

40a Land to the North of Avon Drive, Huntington, York 
(15/00798/OUTM)  
 

Consideration was given to major outline application for the 
erection of 109 dwellings. 
 
Roy Brown had registered to speak on behalf of a number of 
local residents and Huntington Parish Council. He advised that 
the land in question was considered to be Green Belt and also 
raised concerns about the arrangements for sewerage. He 
stated there are no available places at local schools and doctors 
surgeries in the area are at capacity and 109 extra houses 
would exacerbate these problems. He also referred to an 
increase in traffic in the area following the opening of the 
Vanguard shopping centre and the impact an extra housing 
development would have on traffic. 
 
Felicity Paterson spoke as a local resident in objection to the 
application. She advised that residents are already experiencing 
traffic problems in the area and additional housing would further 
impact on the mobility of local people. The land at the site 
should be saved for any future improvements to the ring road. 
 
David Trayhorn spoke as a local resident in objection to the 
application. He advised that he had been a resident of Avon 
Drive for 32 years and the issue of the Green Belt had been 
ongoing for at least 20 years. Residents had been led to believe 
that the site would be treated as Green Belt in order to clearly 
separate Huntington and New Earswick.  
 
Robert Pilcher spoke as the applicant in support of the 
application. He advised that should the application be approved, 
much needed housing could be built on the site in as little as 8 
months time with 30% of the housing being affordable. £200k 
would be made towards education provision. He referred to the 
Section 106 agreement and confirmed that landscaping would 
be included. 



 
Councillor Cullwick withdrew from the Planning Committee for 
this item and spoke as Ward Member. He advised that the site 
had been rejected as suitable for housing on a number of 
occasions and there are other more suitable sites in York. He 
stated that the site does provide a Green Belt purpose. He felt 
that the potential traffic problems had been understated in the 
committee report by the Council’s highway team and traffic 
problems were a concern to residents in the area. 
 
Members’ queried a number of points, in particular the existence 
of the water main at the site and the impact this may have on 
any future dualling of the A1237 and upon any landscaping at 
the site. Officers confirmed that the applicant would need to fully 
investigate the issue. 
 
Members then entered debate and made the following points: 

 Some members considered that the application should be 
approved due to the need for more housing in York. 

 In reference to the issue of the site being in the Green 
Belt, some Members’ referred to paragraph 3.2 of the 
Officer’s report, which clearly stated that the site served 
the purpose of the Green Belt and was required to remain 
as such. 

 The site had been rejected a number of times as suitable 
for housing and the Officer recommendation was correct. 

 Some Members’ were concerned that due to the existence 
of the water main and the proximity to the ring road, the 
site would not work as a housing development. 

 
Following further discussion, it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused. 
 
Reason: Policy YH9 and Y1 of the Yorkshire and 

Humber Plan - Regional Spatial Strategy to 
2026 defines the general extent of the Green 
Belt around York with an outer boundary about 
6 miles from the city centre.  The application 
site is located in the Green Belt as identified in 
the 2005 City of York Draft Local Plan.  It is 
considered that the proposed development of 
up to 109 houses and associated 
infrastructure constitutes inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt as set out in 



section 9 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  Inappropriate development is by 
definition harmful to the Green Belt. No 'very 
special circumstances' have been put forward 
by the applicant that would outweigh harm by 
reason of inappropriateness and any other 
harm, including the impact on the openness of 
the Green Belt and conflict with the purposes 
of including land within Green Belt. The 
proposal is therefore considered contrary to 
advice within the National Planning Policy 
Framework, in particular section 9 'Protecting 
Green Belt Land' and policy GB1 
'Development in the Green Belt' of the 2005 
City of York Draft Local Plan. 

 
 The proposed development is likely to have a 

direct impact upon unknown buried 
archaeological features (undesignated 
heritage assets) within the site. No 
geophysical survey nor intrusive 
archaeological evaluation has been carried out 
to demonstrate that undesignated 
archaeological assets present on the site 
would be properly protected.  The application 
is therefore considered contrary to advice 
within the National Planning Policy 
Framework, in particular section 12 
'Conserving and Enhancing the Historic 
Environment' and policy HE10 'Archaeology' of 
the 2005 City of York Draft Local Plan. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr A Reid,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


